
In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM K HARRINGTON, UNITED STATES TRUSTEE, REGION 2,

Applicant,

v.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF THE MANDATE OF THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT PENDING THE FILING
AND DISPOSITION OF A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**RESPONSE OF THE CANADIAN RESPONDENTS IN SUPPORT OF THE
GOVERNMENT'S APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF THE MANDATE OF THE
UNITED STATE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

Allen J. Underwood, II
LITE DEPALMA GREENBERG &
AFANADOR, LLC
570 Broad Street, Suite 1201
Newark, NJ 07102
Tel: (973) 623-3000
aunderwood@litedepalma.com

J. Carl Cecere
Counsel of Record
CECERE PC
6035 McCommas Blvd.
Dallas, Texas 75206
(469) 600-9455
ccecere@cecerepc.com

Counsel for the Canadian Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING i

RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

RESPONSE OF THE CANADIAN RESPONDENTS IN SUPPORT OF THE
GOVERNMENT’S APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF THE MANDATE OF THE
UNITED STATE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT 1

STATEMENT 4

ARGUMENT 8

 A. This Court is likely to grant review of the decision below 8

 B. The challenges posed by the Government and the Canadian claimants are
 likely to succeed on the merits 13

 C. The equities favor a stay 15

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abel v. West</i> , 932 F.2d 898 (10th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	16
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017)	13
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>In re Aearo Techs. LLC</i> , Nos. 22-02890-JJG-11 et al., 2023 WL 3938436 (S.D. Ind. June 9, 2023).....	12
<i>In re Airadigm Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>In re Combat Arms Earplug Products Liability Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2885 (N.D. Fla.)	12
<i>In re Continental Airlines</i> , 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>In re Lowenschuss</i> , 67 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>In re LTL Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 23-12825 (MBK), 2023 WL 4851759 (Bankr. D.N.J. July 28, 2023).....	12
<i>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC</i> , 945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>In re Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)	9

<i>In re Seaside Eng'g & Surveying, Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>In re Western Real Estate Fund, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990) (per curiam).....	9
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	13, 15
<i>LTL Mgmt., LLC v. John & Jane Does 1-1000 (In re LTL Mgmt. LLC)</i> , 64 F.4th 84 (3d Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....	8, 13, 15
<i>Nordhoff Investments v. Zenith Electronics</i> , 258 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	14
<i>United States v. Energy Res. Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990)	13
<i>United States v. Security Indus. Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982)	15
Other Authorities	
David Baxer, <i>It's been called a national crisis, so why isn't opioid abuse an election discussion</i> , Global News, Oct. 4, 2019, < https://bit.ly/3XAV1YW >	5
DHHS, <i>Addressing Prescription Drug Abuse in the United States</i> , < https://bit.ly/3pL54Lf >	4
Jennifer Lavalley, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Reconciliation and Canada's overdose crisis: responding to the needs of Indigenous Peoples</i> , CANADIAN MED. ASS'N JOURNAL (2018): E1466-E1467	6
Adam J. Levitin, <i>Purdue's Poison Pill: The Breakdown of Chapter 11's Checks and Balances</i> , 100 Tex. L. Rev. 102 (2022)	2, 10
<i>Opioid- and Stimulant-related Harms in Canada</i> (Sept. 2022), https://bit.ly/3CVtYOL	5

Purdue Pharma is Dissolved and Sacklers Pay \$4.5 Billion to Settle Opioid Claims,
N.Y. Times, Sept. 17, 2021 7
